



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 28045 of 2024

Abdul Zabbar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Prabha Upadhyay, R P Rajan
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 80

HON'BLE RAJIV LOCHAN SHUKLA, J.

1. Case called on in the revised call. Learned counsel for the applicant is present. None appears for the opposite party No.2 nor has any counter affidavit been filed by the opposite party No.2.
2. Office report dated 21.04.2025 indicates that the notice issued to the opposite party No.2 has been served personally. It is also apparent from the report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ghaziabad, accompanied by the report of the Station House Officer, P.S. Loni, District Ghaziabad, that the notice has been served personally on the opposite party No.2.
3. In such circumstances, three weeks' further time is granted to the opposite party No.2 to file a counter affidavit. Two weeks thereafter is granted to the applicant to file a rejoinder affidavit, if any.
4. List thereafter.
5. Interim order, granted earlier, is extended until further orders.

(Rajiv Lochan Shukla,J.)

January 13, 2026

Kushal